

NO. 23-1050

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

RAHUL JINDAL,

Petitioner,

v.

MERIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD

Respondent.

Petition for Review of the Merit Systems Protection Board in
Case No. DC-1221-21-0221-W-2

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* U.S. OFFICE OF SPECIAL COUNSEL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSING
THE MERIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD'S DECISION

Respectfully submitted,

HENRY J. KERNER
Special Counsel

KAREN GORMAN
Associate Special Counsel

EMILEE COLLIER
Chief, Investigation and Prosecution Division

ELISABETH BROWN
Chief, Oakland Field Office

CHRISTOPHER LOMBARDI
Attorney
U.S. Office of Special Counsel
1730 M Street, NW, Suite 218
Washington, DC 20036-4505
(202) 804-7072
clombardi@osc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....2

RELEVANT BACKGROUND3

STANDARD OF REVIEW5

ARGUMENT5

I. After Finding that Jindal Satisfactorily Alleged Protected Disclosures, the AJ Erred by Concluding that a Retracted Disclosure Could Not Contribute to the Agency’s Later Personnel Actions5

A. The MSPB Correctly Ignored Jindal’s Retraction in Deciding His Allegations Satisfied the Jurisdictional Requirements for Protected Disclosures5

B. The MSPB Erred by Holding that Recanted or Withdrawn Disclosures Cannot be a Contributing Factor in Subsequent Personnel Actions7

II. Barring Retaliation Claims Based on Retracted Disclosures Undermines Whistleblower Protection Laws and the Merit System11

CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bradley v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 123 M.S.P.R. 547 (2016)8
Caddell v. Dep’t of Justice, 96 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....12
Hessami v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd., 979 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2020)..... 5, 7, 10
Horton v. Dep’t of the Navy, 66 F.3d 279 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....6
Jindal v. Dep’t of Defense, DC-1221-21-0221-W-2, 2022 MSPB LEXIS 3337
 (September 1, 2022).....4
Marano v. Dep’t of Justice, 2 F.3d 1137 (Fed. Cir. 1993) 8, 10
Miller v. Dep’t of Justice, 842 F.3d 1252 (Fed. Cir. 2016)8
Piccolo v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd., 869 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2017)7
Powers v. Dep’t of the Navy, 69 M.S.P.R. 150 (1995).....8
Smolinski v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd., 23 F.4th 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2022).....5
Spurill v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd., 978 F.2d 679 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....7
Webb v. Dep’t of Interior, 122 M.S.P.R. 248 (2015)6

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 1212(h)2
 5 U.S.C. § 12141
 5 U.S.C. § 1221(e)9
 5 U.S.C. § 1221(e)(1).....8
 5 U.S.C. § 1221(e)(1)(A)-(B)8
 5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8)..... 1, 6, 9, 12
 5 U.S.C. § 7703(b)(1)(B)5
 5 U.S.C. § 7703(c)5

Other Authorities

135 Cong. Rec. 5033 (1989)8
 2 Weinstein’s Federal Evidence § 408.0213
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....2
 Fed. R. Evid. 40813
 Pub. L. No. 112-199, 126 Stat. 1465 (2012).....6
 S. Rep. 112-155 (2012).....2, 6

Regulations

5 C.F.R. § 1201.4(s).....7
 5 C.F.R. § 1209.4(d)8
